

### COMMITMENT TO PARTICIPATE AND LIABILITY RELEASE

As an attendee, I will participate in ALL sessions and activities of the 2024 National UNITY Conference.

As a participant (exhibitor, vendor, etc.), I pledge to conduct myself in a manner that will bring honor to myself, my tribe, and my community. I understand if I violate this pledge (determined by peers, advisors, and UNITY), UNITY reserves the right to prohibit my participation at any time during the conference and will ask me (participant) to return home immediately at my (participant's or parent's/guardian's) expense.

I acknowledge that I am at least 18 years of age OR an authorized

parent/guardian/advisor/chaperone of the person named in this registration.

I will not hold United National Indian Tribal Youth, Inc., nor any of its agents, volunteers, or other organizations involved in this UNITY event liable, including, but not limited to ,

Washington Portland Convention Center in Portland, OR, and third-party Vendors contracted by UNITY for the 2024 National UNITY Conference.

# **UNITY HONOR CODE**

National UNITY Council (NUC) Constitution and Bylaws

**1 a.** The Code of Honor Committee recommends the following as the National UNITY Council's Code of Honor Contract to be signed by each National UNITY Council representative at the beginning of his or her respective term:

As a youth council representative serving on the National UNITY Council, I agree to uphold the standards set forth within the following Code of Honor:

- Maintain and promote a healthy mind, body, and lifestyle.
- Observe high standards of taste and decency (in person and online). This includes refraining from cyberbullying, disorderly, lewd, indecent, or obscene conduct or expression.

- Refrain from drug and alcohol abuse. This includes refraining from the possession, use or distribution of any illicit drug (as defined by applicable law) and the abuse of alcohol.
- Be honest
- Respect all personal rights. This includes not physically or verbally abusing any person and not engaging in conduct that threatens or endangers the health or safety of others and their property—not obstructing or disrupting others in performing official duties by officers, functions or other authorized activities of the National UNITY Council. Refraining from theft, concealment of weapons, damage, or misuse of the property of others.
- Honor the law of the land.
- Help other National Council Representatives fulfill their responsibilities under this code.

#### 1 b. Compliance

I will conduct myself positively and in the best interest of UNITY at all times. Failure to comply in accordance with the Roles and Responsibilities of National UNITY Council Representatives shall result in disciplinary action(s) as warranted by the Peer Mediation Committee.

# MEDICAL AUTHORIZATION AND LIABILITY RELEASE

If I become ill or accidentally injured during my participation in the 2024 National UNITY Conference, I give UNITY my consent to receive medical attention.

### PHOTOGRAPHIC RELEASE

I acknowledge that I may be photographed or videotaped during my participation at the 2024 National UNITY Conference and permit my likeness (image, voice) to be used in the UNITY program, promotional, and reporting materials.

# PAYMENTS AND REFUND POLICY

**PAYMENT BY CHECK:** All registrations must be paid **before the subsequent rate increase.** If you register on the last day of the advertised rate, you must pay the same day (postmarked). Your registration rate will increase if payment is not received by the announced deadline for each rate. **Payment by checks must be made by June 2, 2024, or registration(s) will be canceled.** 

PAYMENT WITH A PURCHASE ORDER (PO): Payment with a purchase order will be charged a non-refundable \$25 processing and administrative fee to complete registration(s). Purchase order payments must be made by June 2, 2024, or registration(s) will be canceled.

**CANCELLATION/REFUND POLICY:** UNITY understands situations may arise in which you must cancel your registration. To cancel, contact ATS about your UNITY registration.

- Phone 985-240-5511
- Email UNITY@american-tradeshow.com

Cancellations made by 5:00 PM (MST) on June 14, 2024 will receive a refund. For any refunds processed UNITY will charge a \$25.00 processing and administrative fee for each participant registered.

Cancellations made after June 14, 2024 will not receive a refund. Refunds will be processed based on the original form of payment. UNITY will process refunds within 30 days of cancellation and will not provide credit for a future conference.